

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT2026121 JULY 23, 2026

IHCP announces rate changes for PRTF DCS placements

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) announces that the Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP) and the Department of Child Services (DCS) have increased the additional DCS wraparound payment to psychiatric rehabilitation treatment facilities (PRTFs) for placement of DCS-involved youths. The PRTFs should have received a rate letter from the DCS with the 2026 additional wraparound payment information. These rates are effective **July 1, 2026**.

Providers will need to ensure that July claims are submitted with the new rate for any DCS-placed youth. Any claims submitted for July 2026 that are not submitted with the new rate for the DCS placements will need to be corrected and resubmitted to Gainwell with the new rate to receive the correct reimbursement.



As a reminder, for youth that are placed by DCS in a PRTF, the PRTF should be billing the DCS-specific procedure-code-and-modifier combination. For appropriate reimbursement, please ensure that the following codes and modifiers are used for billing services for DCS-placed youth:

- T2048 U3 – *DCS regular per diem services*
- T2048 U3 U1 – *DCS medical leave days*
- T2048 U3 U2 – *DCS therapeutic leave days*

For additional information about PRTF billing and leave days, see the [Behavioral Health Services](#) module at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

QUESTIONS

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

